
..

----

ChecltNo.

-------

Receipt No.

---

t

( I

Amount

Amount

FEES PAID

1=======1-···..--.·-··-··-··········-·-

Cert. Fee

Date

Date

TOTAL ...

7rOza?>,,a.r«hot3es
FEES REFUNDED

....-·•·•• •·••---· -·.... . ... ... . -- --- ... . ----·-··· -·-·-····-.---------

.., .,
•

F

t,--- .._.. ,,., -- .. -Entered

4147

D

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream ..~-t3.l.e..1 Cr.-.ee...k .
Trib. of County of CL.r.r.:y .
Use .

Quantity of water·······-······················-··········· No. of acres .

Name of ditch . .

Date of priority ..S..lf!.pf. l.?.5.-,..l':J..~.I .

mn name or Wes!a,a...Statz.Rly,ad.a.p......

Ee=.aeAe}7353 PSssz
Ar» 1.Sta. re No.2{67ca. so237s7
Certificate cancelled .

"'4,.1 .~ion record by .
/ .,, '-'-.......

.......... .. _ _ -- .

REMARKS

Assembled Z-1-,4--- ·-· -· --- •··· --- •·•• - - -- --·- - -... .. .. .. .. .. ...... . . . .... . - - -- - -. -· - ··- - , .

-•••-•···CARD• FOR.C. ll0.~.4.....19S{l o•••- ••••••••••..••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••..•••••••••••••••••••••- •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••a=zmg,pre.7TT ­----···-,.,- ----· -- -- -·. - - ---------·--·· - -..-- - . - - .-- - - - -- ..-- ..- - --- -- - - ..- - .

--····-··-·..······-····-·····-········· _ - _................................................................................ ···· ··Vcri f ied·····························b.J ·=······j···········

··-······..··············-······--········-·······--··.. ·····················-··•··•········································-·························· ·······························!.. ···································································•l .

·-··--······..······-..-·..·····..·····················..······ ····································································· 1 ··········

VV.f1. l S. I··-··---···· - .••...•..._ ..........•- -················ ······································································ 1···········
I

•
... fhaeixlester,T

By ···-·-···-·-··-··--·-··----····-··---·•-·---

2%±est=
Change in _..U.se....·--··-··-··-···--···-··-·-·······························--···
Date filed~n...4~.,__/91:t ..-··-·-···-··· - .
Date of hearing _.A).o.J.,._~_}_qJ.]9. -······-··-····-········-··..·······
Place of hearing _Gv..l.d De.e,J.'\.... __ .
66 oraer!!-l.1..vo..2,mce /70.
Date for application of water ..LC.=::.L::..1:J. - .

Proof mailed -·---··-·-·-·-··-···-·-··-·· - .

Proof received ···-·····-··..······-·-···········-··-..································-···············

Certificate issued -·-·· Vol - , page .

....
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

CURRY COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF PHOENIX WESTERN, INC., FOR AP-)
PROVAL OF A CHANGE IN USE OF )
WATER FROM BAGLEY CREEK )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4147

On January 26, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Phoenix \fostern, Int., for approval of a change in use here­

tofore made of water from Bagley Creek, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510

to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at pag?5957, Volume 17, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, in the name of Western States Plywood Cooperative, describes a

right for the use of not to exceed 0.20 cubic foot per second from Bagley Creek,

Marsh Log Pond and reservoir, being 0.10 cubic foot per second for maintenance of

log pond and 0.10 cubic foot per second for manufacturing, located in SIa SE and

NI; SE of Section 27, Township 32 South, Range 15 West, W.M., with a date of
are

prioriy of Septemer2:, 1951,2¥

Water for the said right is diverted from a point located 1230 feet South

and 2300 feet West from the East Quarter Corner of Section 27, being within the

N SE of Section 27, Township 32 South, Range 15 est, I.M.
The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, to fish rearing, being 0.10 cubic foot per second for pond main­

tenance and fish culture and 0.10 cubic foot per second for fish rearing in tanks,

located in said SW1/4 SE¼ and NW¼ SE¼ of said Section 27.
The certificate recorded at pag~~1tS:6') Volume 17 of said record, in the

name of Western States
t,"-.---5

exceed S1.8 acre feet

see»er2s,19s.
The reservoir is located in SW¼ SE¼ and NW¼ SE¼ of Section 27, Township 32

South, Range 15 est, W.M.
The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, and to use said reservoir forfish rearing purposes.
Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540. 520 (2), wa:s published in the

Port Orford News, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Curry County,

Volume 32, page 490

Plywood Cooperative, describes a right for storage of not to
from Bagley Creek for a log·pond, with a date of priority ef



Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of September 13, 20 and 27, 1979.

Mr. M. John Youngquist, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed change in use heretofore made of water may be made without injury
to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change

in use heretofore made may be made without injury to existing rights, the application
should be approved.

NO, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in use here­

tofore made of water, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and that

the water so transferred shall be applied to beneficial use on or before October 1,

1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificates recorded at pages 23956 and

23957, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right Certificates, are canceled; and upon

proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and

beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this order,

confirming certificates of water right shall be· issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 13th day of November, 1979.

Sexson +
Director

Volume 32, page 491
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5.

6.

7.

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
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interoffice
MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Subject:

Date:

Steve Brown

Sue DeHaas, Field Examiner, Southwest Region

Transfer 4147

February 24, 2003

This site has been visited again. Current owners per assessment records are Paul & Sharon
Wagner, 4270 Wagner Lane, Port Orford, OR 97465. Last listed phone: 541) 332-8405. Calls to
this number have not been returned. I asked for assistance form the Watermaster in Curry
County. His report and phone conversation shows no evidence ofuse for what the proposed
change was for. I believe this proposed transfer was not completed to the full extent of it's
original plan.

8 2 7 2003

I WATER RESOUf-lCES DEPT
SALEEM, OREGON



. Lloyd VanGordon, 11:31 AM 2/12/2003 -0800, Transfer 4147 Page 1 of 1

X-Sender: vangorlc@mailhub.wrd.state.or.us
X-Mailer: QUALCOMM Windows Eudora Version 5.1
Date: Wed, 12 Feb 200311:31:07-0800
To: Sue.B.JAMES-DEHAAS@wrd.state.or.us
From: Lloyd VanGordon <Lloyd.C.VanGordon@wrd.state.or.us>
Subject: Transfer 4147
Cc: Lloyd.C.VANGORDON@wrd.state.or.us

Sue:
At your request, I did an inspection of the property listed in the above transfer document on
Dec. 31, 2002. I found no evidence of any fish rearing at this site. The old mill pond is
holding no water and is overgrown with vegetation, including trees. There is no evidence of
any structures outside of the pond to indicate that fish were being reared.
Lloyd Van Gordon, Watermaster District 19

RECEIVED]
EB 2 7 2003

WATER RESOURCES DPT
sts, 0SO8I

Printed for Sue Dehaas <Sue.B.JAMES-DEHAAS@wrd.state.or.us> 2/13/2003
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tu/re/z

Interoffice memo

To: Lloyd VanGordon, Watermaster
From: Sue DeHaas, Field Examiner

Subject: Transfer 4147-final proof

I need some assistance on this one. It has come to the top of the pile to
handle. Copies enclosed.

I need to know if you have any knowledge that there is a Fish Rearing
pool still in existence at this site. Are there fish still being raised In the "old
mill pond"! Just need your comment for this transfer to complete the final
proof process.

fall me if you have any questions.
; I
Thanks.

t

File T-4147

RECEIVED
8 27 2003
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

CURRY COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF PHOENIX WESTERN, INC., FOR AP-)
PROVAL OF A CHANGE IN USE OF )
ATER FROM BAGLEY CREEK )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I -
{ FE 272003
/ wA·i"·::,: t ••scuhr;, .. OEP r
lSAGM, OREGON

--- ---- ..--

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4147

On January 26, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Phoenix Western, Inc., for approval of a change in use here­

tofore made of water from Bagley Creek, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510
to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 23957, Volume 17, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, in the name of Western States Plywood Cooperative, describes a

right for the use of not to exceed 0.20 cubic foot per second from Bagley Creek,

Marsh Log Pond and reservoir, being 0.10 cubic foot per second for maintenance of

log pond and 0.10 cubic foot per second for manufacturing, located in S\'11/4 SE¼ and

NW¼ SE¼ of Section 27, Township 32 South, Range 15 West, W.M., with a date of

priority of September 25, 1951. ..

Water for the said right is diverted from a point located 1230 feet South

and 2300 feet West from the East Quarter Corner of Section 27, being within the

N SE of Section 27, Township 32 South, Range 15 West, I.M.

The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, to fish rearing, being 0.10 cubic foot per second for pond main­

tenance and fish culture and 0.10 cubic foot per second for fish rearing in tanks,

located in said Sq SE and N SE; of said Section 27.

The certificate recorded at page 23956, Volume 17 of said record, in the

name of Western States Plywood Cooperative, describes a right for storage of not to

exceed 31.8 acre feet from Bagley Creek for a log pond, with a date of priority of

September 25, 1951.

The reservoir is located in SI SE; and N SE of Section 27, Township 32

South, Range 15 est,' I.M.

The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, and to use said reservoir for fish rearing purposes.

Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), was published in the

Port Orford News, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Curry County,

Volume 32, page 490



Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of September 13, 20 and 27, 1979.

Mr. M. John Youngquist, latermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed change in use heretofore made of water may be made without injury
to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change

in use heretofore made may be made without injury to existing rights, the application
should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in use here­

tofore made of water, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and that

the water so transferred shall be applied to beneficial use on or before October 1,
1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificates recorded at pages 23956 and

23957, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right Certificates, are canceled; and upon

proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and

beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this order,

confirming certificates of water right shall be· issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 13th day of November, 1979.

Sexson +«
Director

Volume 32, page 491
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~-- 0-J,f(ll, uP>' ,-­INTEROFFICE MEMORECEIVED

JUI. 2 4 1998
WATERMASTE
DISTRICT 13 .J

f 'I
ITO: Al Cook, Regional Manager

FROM: Larry Nunn, Transfer Coordinator

SUBJECT: Resurvey, Transfer 4147

July 16, 1998

WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Gerri called me today to check on the status ofTransfer 4147. I found this memo and field form
in the file. It appears it was never sent to you.

It looks like we need an inspection for any fish culture in the old mill pond itself. The fish
culture use would have had to been during 1980 and 1981 and continued through at least 1994, or
later.



MEMORANDUM)..
To: Al Cook Date:~8, 1996

From: seve pro»Alt
Subject: TransferNo~7 - Phoenix-Western, Inc.

Transfer file 4147 was routed to meto consider cancellation ofthe right. An inspection ofthe
use ofwater under the transfer was completed on June 25, 1988. The inspection resulted in an
adverse report.

The field inspection describes no use ofwater for fish rearing (east ofthe pond). This may be
correct. However, the transfer also allowed for the change in use ofwater from industrial to fish
rearing in the "Old MillPond". To help clarify the intent of the transfer, I have attached a copy
of the order.

After review ofthe file and order, it appears a reinspection ofthe use ofwaterunder the order is
required. Please include the name and address of the current owners of the land. An assignment
ofthe transfer may be required. I believe the land and use is associated with tax lot 201.
According to the County Assessor the current owner is:

Paul & Sharon Wagner
4270 Wagner Lane I270 nr>ya
Port Orford, OR 97465-7r2

:--.---.... ) i
FEB 2 '7 2003 {

WA.1iR H::.,,c,uac~~s DEPT/
SEoggov]
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Ynhool Maps and Driving Directions
4 q

Are you paying
too much for I car El insurance? Find Out

Yahoo! Maps New Location

Paul B & SharonWagner
42705 Wagner Ln, Port Orford, OR 97465

(541 )332-8405
Zoom Out <1 <1 ◄ ◄ ◄ ◄ ◄ ◄ G ► Zoom In

NA

E
b

==g g99m
~ '900ft

/

J~* Marsh.J Log Pond

~

~

Bagley
· creek

02
\
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w
<I

01GQ7GaoSy:;teimGbbalCorp.

S
Driving Directions LocateBusinesses

FEB 2 7 2003

I of2 WATER RESOURCES DEPT
'_ SAL, ocON

8/12/98 4:43 PM
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Completion Date -----'~~::.:_-_·_~/'\..L. ..c.....:-·--~-------------------

Place of Use:

TransfeT NO.
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1.

3.
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7.

4.
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1

JOHN P OROET

WATERMASTER

Water Resources Department
COOS COUNTY ANNEX, 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST., COQUILLE, OREGON 97423 PHONE 396-3121

EXT. 254

+ August 1998

Dennis Goude
Stuntzner Engineering
P.O. Box 11S
Coos Bay, OR 97420

file ± T-4147
Sp. or.. Vol.32. p.490/491

John P. Drolet
Watermaster, District 19

Dear Mr. Goude:
Reference is made to our several conversations regarding the

1979 Phoenix Western request to transfer the nature of use from
log pond to fish rearing use on Bagley Creek. a tributary to Elk
River, in Curry County. Attached is a copy or the special order
approving the request.

The applicant proposed to transfer 0.10 cfs to pond
maintenance and fish culture, and an additional 0.10 cfs to fish
rearing in tanks. The date set for both completion of
construction and for beneficial use was October 1, 1981.

Steve Brown. with the Department's transfer section. has
indicated that the applicant did not send in the required "C"
form. nor did he respond to our requests for the completed form.
As an agent for the landowner, you may still attempt to certify
this transfer.

Two of the more salient questions that you will have to
consider might be:

1. to what extent can proof be made of the proposed uses
prior to the completion date of October 1. 1981. and

2. to what extent has the use continued without a 5
successive year interruption that would lead to
forfeiture.

Another item that might be considered; should the existing
or proposed uses for the log pond be for a S.T.E.P. sanctioned
facility. no water use permit would be required.

Should you have questions, please get in touch.
Sincerely,

RECEIVED

AUG O 5 1998
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON
JPD/dt

cr: tee Ire (ub)



JOHN P DROLET
WATERMASTER

Water Resources Department
COOS COUNTY ANNEX, 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST., COQUILLE, OREGON 97423 PHONE 396-3121

EXT. 254

27 August 1998

Chuck Nordstrum, Director
Curry County Public Services
Courthouse Annex
Gold Beach, OR 97415

T-4147

Dear Mr. Nordstrum:
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the comp plan

and land use change referenced in your reccnt notice of pre­
application meeting for Linda Kozak and David Griffith scheduled
for 8 September 1998. The applicants propose to site a dwelling
and an RV park on a former saw mill site on Elk River.

This department would be interested in what quantity of
water the applicants propose to use for the development and what
the source of that water would be. Elk River is an ODF&
priority stream and as such, this department bas limited new
appropriative water uses within that watershed.

My concern is that the developer may propose to reactivate a
forfeit or substantially forfeit water right.

Some interest has ben shown on the part of the developers'
water rights consultants. Stuntzner Engineering. to develop an
old water right transfer for that property. My concerns for the
viability of the transfer due to lack of development and the
degree to which it had been perfected may result in at least
partial forfeiture of the right. A copy of my letter to
Stuntzner Engineering is attached.

Should you have questions, please get in touch.
Sincerely,

Er
John P. Drolet
Watermaster, District 19

JPD/dt

Atch: 4 August 1998 Stuntzner ltr.

CF: AJC
Russ Stauff
Larry Nunn
Stuntzner Engineering
Dave Perry (DLCD)

RECEIVED

AUG 2 8 1998
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON
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WATERASTER

Water Resources Department
COOS COUNTY ANNEX, 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST., COQUILLE, OREGON 97423 PHONE 396-3121

EXT. 254

Dennis Goude
Stuntzner Engineering
P.O. Box 11S
Coos Bay. OR 97420

4 August 1998

file # T-4147
sp. or . Vol.32. p.490/491

Dear Mr. Goude:
Reference is made to our several conversations regarding the

1979 Phoenix Western request to transfer the nature of use from
log pond to fish rearing use on Bagley Creek, a tributary to Elk
River, in Curry County. Attached is a copy or the special order
approving the request.

The applicant proposed to transfer 0.10 cfs to pond
maintenance and fish culture. and an additional 0.10 cfs to fish
rearing in tanks. The date set for both completion of
construction and for beneficial use was October 1, 19S1.

Steve Brown. with the Department's transfer section. has
indicated that the applicant did not send in the required "C"
form. nor did he respond to our requests for the completed form.
As an agent for the landowner. you may still attempt to certify
this transfer.

Two of the more salient questions that you will have to
consider might be:

I. to what extent can proof be made of che proposed uses
prior to the completion date of October 1. 1981. and

to what extent has the use continued without a 5
successive year interruption that would lead to
forfeiture.

Another item that might be considered; should the existing
or proposed uses for the log pond be for a S.T.E.P. sanctioned
facility. no water use permit would be required.

Should you have questions, please get in touch.
Sincerely,

John P. Drolet
Watermaster. District 19

JPD/dt



I
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

July 16, 1998

TO: Al Cook, Regional Manager

FROM: Larry Nunn, Transfer Coordinator

SUBJECT: Resurvey, Transfer 4147

INTEROFFICE MEMO

Gerri called me today to check on the status ofTransfer 4147. I found this memo and field form
in the file. It appears it was never sent to you.

It looks like we need an inspection for any fish culture in the old mill pond itself. The fish
culture usewould have bad to been during 1980 and 1981 and continued through at least 1994, or
later.



To: Al Cook

From: Steve Brown

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 18, 1996

Subject: Transfer No. 4147 - Phoenix-Western, Inc.

Transfer file 4147 was routed to me to consider cancellation ofthe right. An inspection ofthe
use ofwater under the transferwas completed on June 25, 1988. The inspection resulted in an
adverse report.

The field inspection describes no use ofwater for fish rearing (east ofthe pond). This may be
correct. However, the transfer also allowed for the change in use ofwater from industrial to fish
rearing in the "Old Mill Pond". To help clarify the intent of the transfer, I have attached a copy
ofthe order.

After review ofthe file and order, it appears a reinspection of the use ofwater under the order is
required. Please include the name and address ofthe current owners ofthe land. An assignment
ofthe transfer may be required. I believe the land and use is associatedwith tax lot 201.
According to the County Assessor the current owner is:

Paul & SharonWagner
4270 Wagner Lane
Port Orford, OR 97465
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

CURRY COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF PHOENIX WESTERN, INC., FOR AP-)
PROVAL OF A CHANGE IN USE OF )
WATER FROM BAGLEY CREEK )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4147

On January 26, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Phoenix lestern, Inc., for approval of a change in use here­

tofore made of water from Bagley Creek, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510
to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 23957, Volume 17, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, in the name of Western States Plywood Cooperative, describes a

right for the use of not to exceed 0.20 cubic foot per second from Bagley Creek,

Marsh Log Pond and reservoir, being 0.10 cubic foot per second for maintenance of

log pond and 0.10 cubic foot per second for manufacturing, located in SI; SE; and

NW¼ SE¼ of Section 27, Township 32 South, Range 15 West, .M., with a date of

priority of September 25, 1951.

Water for the said right is diverted from a point located 1230 feet South

and 2300 feet West from the East Quarter Corner of Section 27, being within the

NW¼ SE¼ of Section 27, Township 32 South, Range 15 West, W.M.

The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, to fish rearing, being 0.10 cubic foot per second for pond main­

tenance and fish culture and 0.10 cubic foot per second for fish rearing in tanks,

located in said SW SE and NW; SE of said Section 27.

The certificate recorded at page 23956, Volume 17 of said record, in the

name of Western States Plywood Cooperative, describes a right for storage of not to

exceed 31.8 acre feet from Bagley Creek for a log·pond, with a date of priority of

September 25, 1951.

The reservoir is located in SW¼ SE¼ and NW¼ SE¼ of Section 27, Township 32

South, Range 15 West, W.M.

The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, and to use said reservoir for fish rearing purposes.

Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), was published in the

Port Orford News, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Curry County,

Volume 32, page 490



Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of September 13, 20 and 27, 1979.

Mr. M. John Youngquist, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed change in use heretofore made of water may be made without injury
to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change

in use heretofore made may be made without injury to existing rights, the application
should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in use here­

tofore made of water, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and that

the water so transferred shall be applied to beneficial use on or before October 1,
1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificates recorded at pages 23956 and

23957, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right Certificates, are canceled; and upon

proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and

beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this order,

confirming certificates of water right shall be·issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 13th day of November, 1979.

Sexson +«
Director

Volume 32, page 491



To: Al Cook

From: SteveBrown

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 18, 1996

Subject: TransferNo. 4147 - Phoenix-Western, Inc.

Transfer file 4147 was routed to me to consider cancellation of the right. An inspection of the
use ofwater under the transfer was completed on June 25, 1988. The inspection resulted in an
adverse report.

The field inspection describes no use ofwater for fish rearing (east of the pond). This may be
correct. However, the transfer also allowed for the change in use ofwater from industrial to fish
rearing in the "Old Mill Pond". To help clarify the intent ofthe transfer, I have attached a copy
of the order.

After review ofthe file and order, it appears a reinspection of the use ofwater under the order is
required. Please include the name and address of the current owners of the land. An assignment
of the transfer may be required. I believe the land and use is associated with tax lot 201.
According to the County Assessor the current owner is:

Paul & Sharon Wagner
4270 Wagner Lane
Port Orford, OR 97465
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WATER RIGHT

ZOREGON

TERN STATES PLYWOOD COOPERATIVE

, Sta of · . Oregon ,has made proof
ENGINEER Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
&/reservoir constructed under Permit No. R--1532

for the purpose of

COUNTY OF

CERTIFICATE 0

@his 3s to Certify, rue
of Box 700, Port Orford
to the satisfaction of the STATE
agley Creek, Karsh Log Pond
a tributary of Elk River
maintenance of log pond and ranufact
under Permit No. 22477 of the State E:;gineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from September 25, 1951,

,
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.20 cubic foot per second, being 0.10 for/ma.intenance of log pond and 0.10 for
manufacturing, /

or its equivalent in case of rotation, meas red at the point of diversion, from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NWi· SE}, S ction 27·, Township .32 South, Range
1.5 est, W.M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, to ether with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited t - - - - - - - - -of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as ay be ordered by the proper state officer.

· A description of the place of use under t e right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

. I
: I

! I
: I
I
I I
i

__ LEWIS.. A •. ST,'\i~! ----··-··-···--···-·-···
· State Engineer

I I
I I' .I I

ll
II I

'
#l
l l
I I• I
, I

i I

t
I
I iI I
I I
I

,1958 .

, page 2.3957

day ofthis 20th

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

\
I
I
I
I
I

.. ~
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Cer'ificates, Volume l?

The right to the use of the water for t e purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands orplace of
,. .

use herein described.

log pond in thfe NW¼ SE:¼ 1 d
log pond & manufacturing in the SW¢ SE

Section "7
Township 32 South, nge 1.5 West, W.M.

Land on which water is to be used i~ part of that described as follows:
Beginning at a pipe post ~hich i 320.l ft. N. 02° 05' E. from the southwest

corner of the of the SE, Sec. 2 \•_ thence N. 01 05' E. 1251.8 ft.; thence
S. 66° 5' E. 245.4 ft.; thence S. 9° 00' E. 834.0 ft.; thence S. 14° 49' W.
867.6 ft.; thence N. 69° 411 W• .327/' ft.; thence N. 71° 27' W. .386.4 ft.;
to the place of beginning.

'·--··-·-·· -------



Reser0lr--1504-57

STATE OF OREGON

I

of

COUNTY OF

CERTIFICATE

@tis 3s to ertifp, mae
Box 700, Port Orford Oregon , has made proof

STERN STATES PLYWOODCOOPERATIVE

CURRY

F WATER RIGHT

'I l

I

I'

I I
I

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to store the waters of
9agley Creek, tributary of Elk River, propriated under Application No zt:.1,rv'
Permit No. 22477, } · · . • ..,.,,_o,

for the purposes of
log pond

'I It ,, I
' I

\ I .
) l

I
I
I
Il I

''
under Reservoir Permit No. R-1532 of the State Engineer, and that said right to store said

waters has been perfected in accordance with t e laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right

hereby confirmed dates from September 25,, \951,

that the amount ofwater entitled to be stored each l~r under such right, for the purposes afore­

said, shallnot ezceed 3l.8 acre-feet. I . · ·. ··· ·
The reservoir is located in Section 27 (swf, SE¼) , Tp. 32 S , R. 15 W . ; W. M.

(Ne sEj)

WI~ESS the signature of the State Engineer,

effired this 20th day

•--"/ State Engineer.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 17 ,page 23956 ·

I '
I



%....
ROBERT W STRAU

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 14, 1979

Phoenix lestern, Inc.
Box 864
Port Orford, Oregon 9746S

RE: File No. T-4147

PHONE378-3066

.
\

Gentlemon:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the ordor of tho Water
Resources Director approving water right transfer application No.
4147 for a change in use heretofore made of water from Bagley
Creek.

The time in which to accomplish completion of the works
and beneficial use of the water to tho extent intended, os autho­
rized by the order, expires October 1, 1981. A form for reporting
such completion of works and use of water is enclosed for your
convenience.

You should give particular attention to the time limit
for carrying out the change authorized by the enclosed order. T'ne
water right for any portion of an authorized change in use there­
tofore made or change in place of use NOT carried out itchin the
tine allowed, or within an extension thereof, will be lost. An
extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing
that diligent effort has been made to complete tche actual change
within the time allowed.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:1cj
cc: M. John Youngquist, llatormaster
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378-3066 or
1-800-452-7813

November 4, 1980

Phoenix Western, Inc.
Box 864
Port Orford, OR 97465

REFERENCE: File Number T-4I47

Under the terms of the order of the Water Resources Director approving
water right transfer application No. T-4147 in the name of Phoenix
Western, Inc. for a change in change in place of use, point of diversion
and/or use heretofore made of water, the time for completion expired on
October 1, 1980.

If the authorized change was completed within the time allowed, the
Water Resources Director should be so advised.

If the change was not completed, but has been prosecuted with
reasonable diligence, an application form to request an extension of time
may be secured from the Transfer Section of the Water Resources
Department at the address listed above.

If you do not respond within sixty days, a survey will be scheduled to
determine the actual use of water.

Sincerely,

SAMUEL R. ALLISON
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:wpc
2194A
2794A

\



TO:

STATE OF OREGON

TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

FROM: ** M. John Youngquist, atermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGI-IT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4147-----
IN THE NAME OF Phoenix Western, Inc.

RECEIVED
N0V131979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

In my opinion the proposed change in use heretofore made of water from Bagley Creek

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOHLD=RESIiLT 11±=HM3RY to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? /J//4&j
In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

X (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because _



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4147

The Water Resources Director has received and filed an application by Phoenix

Western, Inc., for approval, without loss of priority, of a change in use heretofore

made of water under certain water rights.

The certificate recorded at page 23957, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Western States Plywood Cooperative, describes a right

for the use of not to exceed 0.20 cubic foot per second from Bagley Cr, Marsh Log Pond

and reservoir, being 0.10 c.f.s. for maintenance of log pond & 0.10 c.f.s. for manufact­

uring, located in SI SE G N; SE of Sec 27, T 32S, R 15, WM, with a date of priority

of Sept. 25, 1951.

Water for the said right is diverted from a point located 1230 ft S & 2300 ft

W from the E Corner of Sec 27, being within the NW SE of Sec 27, T 32S, R 15, WM.

The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, to fish rearing, being 0.10 c.f.s for pond maintenance fish culture

0.10 c.f.s. for fish rearing in tanks, located in said SW; SE & NA SE of Sec 27,

T 32, R 15, WM.

The certificate recorded at page 23956, Volume 17 of said record, in the name

of Western States Plywood Cooperative, describes a right for storage of not to exceed

31.8 acre feet from Bagley Creek for a log pond, with a date of priority of Sept. 25,

1951.

The reservoir is located in SW SE & N SE of Sec 27, T 32S, R 15, WM.

The applicant proposes to change the use heretofore made of water, without

loss of priority, and to use said reservoir for fish rearing purposes.

Pursuant to ORS 540. 520 (2), a hearing is scheduled for 9:30 a.m. on Wednesday,

November 7, 1979, at the Curry County Courthouse, Gold Beach, Oregon. Any objection

to the proposed changes must be prepared in writing: one copy to be served on the

applicant at Box 864, Port Orford, 0R 97465; and one copy filed in the office of the

Water Resources Director, Salem, 0R 97310, together with a $10 filing fee, at least

10 days prior to the date set for hearing. Rules for filing objections will be

furnished upon request.
IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER

RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 4th day of September, 1979.

James E. Sexson, Director
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#$....

ROBERT W STRAUB
GOvtr+a

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

October 9, 1979

Port Orford,Press
P.0. Box 5
Port Orl.:::>rd, Oregon 97465

RE: File No. T-4147

Gentlemen:

PHONE 573-3066

Enclosed is our check ~io. 3813 in the amount of
$42.94 in payment of your statement.

Please receipt the enclosed state:aent and return
it to this office. Thank you.

Sin-.::crcly,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj



•..

R08Ul W, 51RAU8
c;ovui.01

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

OccoL.!:.· ., , 1979

Phoenix ;%ster, Inc.
Eox 20!
Por-.: Orford, Oregon 97465

RE: File No. T-4147

Gentlemen:

PHONE37e-30(,G

The stctutory fees :m..: the cvst. of p!.!l:lication of
n..:>tice, ncc~s.,;.;.ry tc your !.'~i:..?r ri6i1t \.r.msic.:- :i.;J:)liC.'.:..tlo~~
;-;o. -lH7, ;i;nou.1t ·cu ,i totC-1 of 4>77. 94. ·1.10 -::o·::al of ?ilY­
r:cits reccivel ix cox:scion witi tle application exceel
t1.is XllOu:lt by p. J(,.

Our rcfo:11.l check No.331') is enclose-:!.

Sincerely,

Sau0i • Allison
~uj, :.rvlso:..·
1 rJ.:isier S:?ccion

SRA: lcj



VICTOR ATIYEH
OOVRO

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 4, 1980

Phoenix Western, Inc.
Box 864
Port Orford, OR 97465

PHONE 378-3066 or
1-800-452-7813

REFERENCE: File Number T-4147

Under the terms of the order of the Water Resources Director approving
water right transfer application No. T-4I47 in the name of Phoenix
Western, Inc. for a change in change in place of use, point of diversion
and/or use heretofore made of water, the time for completion expired on
October 1, 1980.

If the authorized change was completed within the time allowed, the
Water Resources Director should be so advised.

If the change was not completed, but has been prosecuted with
reasonable diligence, an application form to request an extension of time
may be secured from the Transfer Section of the Water Resources
Department at the address listed above.

If you do not respond within sixty days, a survey will be scheduled to
determine the actual use of water.

Sincerely,

5.eladd
SAMUEL R. ALLISON
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:wpc
2194A
2794A



Application for Transfer of Water Right

T-t./-1 t./:7

RECEIVED
JAN2 6 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEp
SALEM, OREGON •

.-, . "-,.,...,,
i a« nos baa4i

1$
%,sgs

2? o m
~ c:: a::
0 !:J 0

0 •>- (/) ::Eg=
0:: ~
Lu {/)

z
Tot~ WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, ······~·"·t.~..".t~ ~..I.M..KL~ P..ti.Q.~N...i.'A. )~~!.~§j..~.~~··I···\NC: ·····································••h••·--···············(Nnmc of nppllcnntl

of .. .J~Q.X .....~.~·~·······························································-··············· t>ott Qy -tor d
(Mallin address ' (City) ••••··· • · ·········,

State of •······9..r..~ , '1..!.~.~.~.., ~.~.~.~.?..!.~.f do hereby make application for change
(: (Zip Code) (Phone number)

.~jt..s.e trom IQ..<J.. t2.flr.1.J. o.11.d tnrl.l1u../4c.:f.v.111/J.f,(. ff!. f..t~..h. r...~f?..t1.~11.9. .
oh rqhts / b""":""is•sis sf-iii /

1. Is the water right recorded in your name:....No ester5tts //pup«al
(lf nol. give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court?No...... If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

·························································-······················································-··················· number of certificate >J/lt .
3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .Y.e~ If so, give numberl- I S- ~ 2 2 3 'f .S b (Yes or No)

of permit ~.~.~. .:?..I Number of certificate .. ::?..~.j..~.!.. .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is tA.1./.<t..)' ~.t.~.~.t. ~ .
5. What is the date of priority of your water right? S.g,.p. ?§..,.J~l§..1. .

6. The authorized point of diversion is located .l.?:.?..9. ft ~ and ..~.l-~~ ft. ~ from the ..f ?':I
(N. or S.) (E, orW.1

corner of ';;:..~s ?-:.7. being within the .ff~_¼.~..~..¼ of Section ?..I TB. 32S.. R ..R.~~·. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E'orW.)

in the county of C. u r r y The name of the ditch used is ~./!.L. .

NOTE: Answer question If lhc appllc:allon ls for change in point of diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .............. ft and ft from the .
(N. or S.) CE. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp. <N~:·N:·~·;·s:,R. <N~ it~;·;:v.iw. M.,

in the county of 'The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is ....f:!.;1,..~..rL:,:.• -~--=--~-.'!! 'lII_q{?C ./.u~ t fl 51
(lrrlgntlon, M:lnlnll, Power, Manulncturlnr., etc.) (/

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. orW. ofNorlh orSouth Wlllnmcllo l\forldl:>n Section List %-\~ o! Section Number Acres To Be Irrh:nted
I. ' . . ~Ts2s ; R. IS\.\J: 27 Sv.J 'l4 SE ''t.t
·' •.

' - ;..vw 1/'1$2 9.dul , ,.,/J,,,,.;,;4 r,4,, f-'.. hr,'.,,,,. .J A,.· J../) ,t;-;,1 £A./
.. •'

I
' ,· .'

(H more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Yes .
(lf not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five
t. f o Noor more consecu ave years o nonuse. .. - ..

(Yes or Nol

NOTE: Answer questions II, 12 nnd 13 lI appllcallon Is for chanr,e In use or pince o! use .

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-
cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? N..~ ..

(Answer Yes or No)

./ 12. Ii not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

Mo rl'J afl e. [ lie­
~

oo,_o,
f o Keo 8,oo

J

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is f.!.~..h .t.~.A.t.\.N.9 ., .
(lrrlcatlon, power, mlnldr., manu!actu.rlng, domestic s,uPpllu, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

s

Range
Township E. or W. of

NumberAcres ToBo IrrigatedNorth or South Willamette Merldlnn Section List \~-\~ o! Section

T 32S R 5w z7 sw l4 sE 'l4 0e f £ a,el
;r/W# $/5 (/4-- ,:/.ll. %1J,n f..,r11 ,1,.,U! I

;; 5 I,,r

Ifur ¢ #,/tJ c fs
✓ ', ,

J"'-Co'/'1,,,0 ..... h,.J

(If more space required, ntlllch separate shccl)



/ 14. Reasons for the proposed changes are CJn. f/.Q.t. .Jf-.f.f.l.~ T.h..~ r'!J..i// bu ~.!'/. .

f,, th ~ . l;·uu ,,, ,/_; '. v.te, .qre n o i (j"-i 'n{/ ±.<1. t :,,,hqJ/4.{q.f. .. . ..
fh t'. s. . . s.f,l~ . ?..P e is f c b<r. '!./L.. w_q/u.·. . r , :,.At
...l!d..?...f:: J?.. £1•.~~.h. r .~.o .Y.l '11.:;:L..C1-r1.c../4 .>-c./...11.s b.r,~.-r .
...9.PL±..frn:e ef. O.M.r. pltJtp.~.~..-~.d..p../Q.!J. J .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before ~ ./Y.'ff../.. .
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ~A!.t.. 1 ••••Jf...ff.~ .

Remarks ~:{ W..t?..Y../✓ /~.:.t..~ f~ h..<!...tf: _q./( CP..1 ~f!..'1/t..q.lJ. .
...C..q..7:!:J./?..!~.f.~/... .k.~ f~.r..~ th.i '[q.n lf.?.!.. d.«l."!!: k.11 f ~..r~ q//4.Y!l'!!J:..
..t.9..t'...&.t1..{~x:.E~.~.1:., C..o.r1..fl.

1

.h//·ftl..fr/·th.f ~..q.!'!:!. r ~.'.2 f..tv.r; iP..r.. fl.§.e.~

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

••••••.£%%lee
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

Ai 4.
In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand this ./t2. day of :~~·············• rn1.f:.

' t/ . (

Me L.ks..

,,
• • I

,q

Subscribed and sworn to before me»o a .....a~···························• 19..;Z.j

[Notarial Seal] ,~:~ .o~. · · ·~ J ~..~ NOTARY PUBUC FOROREGON

! . ;•/ , ,
1

J :;
1

My commission expires ~¢./. .
• I ,:

'. ~ .-) • ), o, to
o,) ·. ·,1,, ., ,,,

hi, '/y
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this

lal.day n...2ell........., 19.z7

Afftauit f3ubliatian

nno Valcheim
I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••J

successive and consecutive weeks In the following issues:

........$.~XJ.t.• J.3.,-.2.9., ?.7..~ ..19.7.9. Q~

in the entire Issue of said newspaper for....three ...(3)

lation, as defined by sections 1-509, 1-510, Oregon Code;

a printed copy of which Is hereto annexed, was published

and published at Port Orford In the aforesaid county

of the Port Orford News, a newspaper of general clrcu­

andstate; that the ..2a!i.r...o.f....later....ih2.t
...ZEDS...2]icac1on "o. 27. ···········································

being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the

············································································
············································································

bl?ccer
············································································

change the use heretofore
made of water, without loss
of priority, and to use said
reservoir for fish rearing
purposes.

Pursuant to 0RS 540.520
(2), a hearing is scheduled for
9:30 a.m. onWednesday, Nov­
ember 7, 1979, at the Curry
County . Courthouse, Gold
Beach, Oregon. Any objection
to the proposed changes must
be prepared in writing: one
copy to be served on the ap­
plicant at Box 864, Port Or­
ford, OR 97465; and one copy
filed in the office of the Water
Resources Director, Salem,
OR 97310, togetherwith a $10
filing fee, at least 10 days pri­
or to the date set for hear­
ing. Rules for filing objec­
tions will be furnished upon
request.
IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE

FILED, THE APPLICATION
MAY BE APPROVED BY
THE WATER RESOURCES
DIRECTOR WITHOUT A
HEARING.
Dated at Salem, Oregon,

this 4th day of September,
1979.

James E. Sexson, Director

Publish: Sept.13,20,27,1979

NOTICE OF
WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 2E:{{/E {M

APPLICATION No. 14 hf bf.l l [!
The Water Resources Dir-

ector has received and fled 0]-?1979'an application _by Phoenix, ] , STAT OF OREGON },
Western, Inc., for approval}#ATER +LOURCESSNTY OF CURRY ss.
without loss of priority, of a 2A!I.., OR.CC.
change in use heretofore
made of water under certain
water rights.
The certificate recorded at

page 23957, Volume 17, State
Record of Water Right Cer­
tificates, in the name of West­
em States Plywood Coopera­
tive, describes a right for the
useofnot to exceed 0.20 cubic
foot per second from Bagley
Cr, Marsh Log Pond and re­
servoir, being 0.10 c.f.s. for
maintenance of log pond &
0.10 c.f.s. for manufacturing,
located in SW SE &
NW SEof Sec 27, T 32S,

IR 15W, WM, with a date of
priority ofSept. 25, 1951.
Water for the said right is

diverted from a point located
1230 ft S & 2300 ft W from the

I E Corner of See 27, being
within the NW SE of
Sec 27, T 32S, R 15W, WM.
The applicant proposes to

change the use heretofore
made of water, without loss
of priority, to fish rearing,
being 0.10 c.f.s. for pond
maintenance & fish culture
& 0.10 c.f.s. for fish rearing
in tanks, located in said SW
SE & NW¼ SE¼ of Sec
27, T32S, R 15W, WM.
The certificate recorded at

,

1

page 28956, Volume 17 of said
record, in the name ofWest.
em States Plywood Coopera­
tive, describes a right for stor­
age of not to exceed 31.8 acre

I feet from Bagley Creek for a
log pond, with a date of pri­

1
ority ofSept. 25, 1951.
The reservoir is located in

SW SE& NW SE' of
Sec 27, T32S,R 15W,WM.• I
The applicant proposes to [
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. Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

September 4, 1979

Port Orford News
P.O. Box S
Port Orford, Oregon 97465

RE: File No. T-4147

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the September
13, 20 and 27, 1979, issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, the notice cannot be published on
the three dates specified above, please return it to this
office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of publi­
cation and statement for this service to this office.

Sincerely,

LR>»
Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj
cc: Phoenix Westemn, Inc.

M. John Youngquist, atermaster
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WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

August 20, 1979

Samuel R. Allison
Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th. Street, NE.
Salem, Oregon 97310

This letter constitutes authorization to add the location of the
fish rearing tanks and amount of water useage as described in
your letter of July 31, 1979.
Phoenix Western, Inc.

William H. Hinkle
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

July 31, 1979

William H. Hinkle
Phoenix Western, Inc.
Box 864
Port Orford, Oregon 97465

RE: File No. T-4147

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Hinkle:

We received your amended transfer application No. 4147
and map. The map now has sufficient information for our uses.
However, additional information is still needed on the applica­
tion form.

We need to add the location of the fish rearing tanks
(Sa SE & NW; SE, Section 27, T 32S, R 15, W.M.), and the amount
of water for each use (0.1 c.f.s. for pond maintenance and 0.1 c.f.s.
for fish rearing).

Upon receipt of your written authorization to make these
additions to the application, we can proceed with the transfer.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj
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BOX 746

Michael Fitzgerald

GOLD BEACH, OREGON 97444

Donald K. Buffington

(503) 247-7011

-E==
:5;
••.•,•

MackArch on the CurryCoast

CURRY COUNTY OREGON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Shirley E. Van Loo

July 9, 1979 ). ' ,

Mrs. Barbara Hinkle
P.O. Box 864
Port Orford, Oregon 97465

Dear Barbara:

'U{ 094g79) •aoi J

W!ATE fEOURCS DEPT
C±EM, OC2

The Curry County Commissioners have no reason to disapprove of
Phoenix Western, Inc. changing their water rights for the purpose
of fish farming rather than as a seditary mill pond.

This permit is solely for Western Phoenix, Inc. as a corporation
and not for any individual or officer thereof.

We are aware the taxes on that property are delinquent back to
1977.

SVL:db



GEORGE E. WALKER
P. O. Box 265 • North Bend, Oregon 97459

AIEI. EO!I..» PT
r-- I ,.. ,. ,

j a« a« arr al

June 16, 1979

I hold a mortgage against the Phoenix Western property
on Elk River in Curry County.

William H.Hinkle, Box 846 Port Orford ,Oregon has my permiss­
ion to apply for and obtain water rights to the use of Bagley
creekfor the purpose of fish culture.

George E. Walker



0vtr0a

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

May 14, 1979

William H. Hinkle
Phoenix Western, Inc.
Box 864
Port Orford, Oregon 97465

RE: File No. T-4147

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Hinkle:

Enclosed is your transfer application No. 4147 and your original
supporting map prepared on tracing paper. It will be necessary for you
to supply additional information on the supporting map and in the appli­
cation.

According to your supporting statement, water will be diverted from
the log pond to fish tanks. If so, it will be necessary for you to show
on your supporting map the location of the fish tanks, along with noting the
proposed sizes of the tanks. The amount of water in gallons per minute or
cubic feet per second that you wish to appropriate from the pond and/or
stream for fish rearing in the tanks must be stated in item No. 13 of the
application.

It will be necessary to note the use to be made within the log pond
area. If fish will be raised or kept in the pond area, this should be noted
in item No. 13 and if it is intended to maintain the pond by use of water
from Bagley Creek, the amount of water you wish to appropriate must be stated.

If your transfer application is approved, there will be a time limit
set for carrying out the changes authorized. The water right for any portion
of an authorized change in use theretofore made or change in place of use NOT
carried out within the time allowed, or within an extension thereof, will be
lost. On George E. Walker's statement, he states: "In the event our arrange­
men with Mr. Hinkle is terminated, water rights would revert to property
owner.' I am not sure if Mr. Walker understands the water right transfer
process. Therefore, we will need another statement from him explaining just
what he expects if your arrangement with him is terminated.

..
Also, since the county holds an encumbrance in the form of taxes, we

will need a statement from the county advising that they are in agreement with
)Our proposed change.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO: lcj



GEORGE E. WALKER
P. O. Box 265 • North Bend, Oregon 97459

April 18, 1979

RECEIVED
MY 01 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON

I hold a mortgage against the Phoenix Western Inc.
property on Elk River in Curry County.

William H. Hinkle, Box 864, Port Orford, Oregon _has
my permission to apply for and obtain water rights
to the use of Bagley Creek for the purpose of fish
culture.

In the event our arrangement with Mr. Hinkle is
terminated, water rights would revert to property
owner.

Geonge E Walker



#.
..

ROBERT W STRAUB
Govtaoe

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

February 6, 1979

William H. Hinkle
Phoenix Western, Inc.
Box 864
Port Orford, Oregon 97465

RE: File No. T-4147

Dear Mr. Hinkle:

Your water right trasnfer application for approval of a change in­
volving the rights described by certificates 23956 and 23957, together with
supporting data and payment of fees in the amount of $85, was received on
January 26, 1979. Our receipt No. 8780 is enclosed.

It will be necessary for you to state above item No. 1 the type of
change intended, and it will be necessary to further state in the application
the extent of the existing rights to be involved.

Certificate 23956 describes the right to store 31.8 acre feet of
water from Bagley Creek in the reservoir constructed under permit No. R-1532
for log pond; and certificate 23957 describes the right to use of not to
exceed 0.20 cubic foot per second from Bagley Creek and the said reservoir,
being O. 1 cfs for maintenance of the log pond and O .10 cfs for manufacturing.
Items No.s 4 and 8 must be completed by stating the sources, amounts of water
and uses to be involved.

Item No. 8 must be completed by noting the use or uses presently
allowed to be involved instead of listing the proposed use.

Item No. 14 should be completed, and will you please explain why you
feel you need until January, 1981 and January, 1982 to complete construction
and to completely apply the water to the proposed use. The type and approx­
imate number of fish you intend to rear should be noted in the remarks sec­
tion of the application.

If there are encumbrances, as indicated in item No. 11, Item No. 12
must be completed and a statement from the holders of the encumbrances
advising that they are in agreement with the proposed change must be sub­
mitted to support your application.



Hinkle/Phoenix Western
File No. T-4147
page 2

I am returning your transfer application for compeltion. Will
you please indicate in the affidavit of applicant section your title?
Please refer any correspondence to file No. T-4147.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj



We plan to raise approximately 1,000, 00O salmonoid finger­

lings in a recirculating system to market size. The fish

will be raised in tanks and the water filtered and returned

to the pond for reuse. The water will be carefully monitor­

ed and its quality maintained. The operation will be using

the system developed at Humboldt State College and Rhode

Island State College as a guideline. We also hope to have

the help of the Fish and Game Dept. and the OSU.

We do not plan to release fish into the Elk River.
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